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- - JUDGMENT

MROSO, J.A.

The appellant was convicted by the Regional
‘Magistrate at Vuga, Zanzibar of unlawful possession of a
narcotic drug popularly known as “bhang”; contrary to

sections 17(1)) and 32(4) of Act No. 6 of 1986, as amended by

Act No. 6 of 1991 of the Laws of Zanzibar. He was sentenced




to 15 years in an Education Center. His appeal to the High
Court of Zanzibar was dismissed, hence his appeal to this
Court. In this appeal the appellant was represented by Mr. A.
Patel, learned advocate, and the Respondent Governrﬁent of
Zanzibar was represented by Mr. Abdulhakim Ameir, learned
State Attorney. With the leave of the court, Mr. Patel filed an

amended Memorandum of Appeal.

Mr. Patel filed four grounds of appeal. The first and
second grounds were each argued separately while the third
and fourth grounds were argued together. In the first ground
it 1s complained that the trial (sic) judge erred in law and in
fact in not declaring the proceedings, judgment and
conviction by the trial court a nullity for the reason that the
trial court did not inform the appellant of his right under
- section 162 of the Criminal Procedure Decree, Cap. 14 of the
laws, to engage an advocate. The second ground of appeal is
divided into paragraphs (a) (b} {c) and (d). In paragraph (a)
the complaint is that the trial magistrate did not “take part in

the proceedings” although he knew that the appellant was not




represented by an advocate. The complaint in paragraph (b) is
that a P.C. Omar and other independent witnesses were not
called by the prosecution and that, therefore, the trial court
should have drawn an adverse inference from that failure on
the part of the prosecution. In paragraph (c) it is complained
that the bhang which was said to have been found in the |
possession of the appellant could have been “planted” on him -
or could have been tampered with between the time it was
alleged to have been found on the appellant and its production
in Court. Paragraph (d) appears to have been more of a
submission than a ground of appeal. It reads - “the appellant
had given a.reasonable explanation of innocence in answer to |

the charge”.

The third ground of appeal says that the “trial” (sic)
judge should have held that the trial magistrate was wrong to
sentence the appellant to 15 years in an Education Centre,
that the sentence was unconstitutional, excessive and

degrading. In the fourth ground it is said that the “trial (sic)

judge erred in law and facts for not holding as illegal the




incarceration of the appellant in the Central Prison whereas,
under Act No. 1 of 1980, he ought to have been sent to an
Education Centre for correction of his behavior which centre

at any rate, he said, was non-existent in Zanzibar.

The evidence which led to the conviction of the appellant
was that on 16t September, 1998 seven police constables
who included PW2 -P.C. Salum Rashid, PW3 - P.C. Ali-and é |
P.C. Omar all from Ng’ambo Police Station were on patroll ata
place known as Nyaruguso. They saw a group of people
among whom was the appellant. It was said that the appellant

immediately took to flight. He was chased and arrested by

the police who had become curious why he had acted so

suspiciously. P.C. Ali searched the appellant and in the front
part of his underpants a packet in a blue plastic bag was -
found. In the bag there were 46 packets wrapped in khaki

paper. The packets contained dried leaves which the police

suspected to be bhang. The appellant was then taken to .

Ng’ambo Police Station and subsequently he was charged in

court.




The substances which were said to have been found in
the possession of the appellant were on 12t Qctober, 1998
sent by PW4 — DC Shamna, fo the Government Chemist for
analysis to establish what they were. PW1 - Kazija Juma
Hassan who worked in the Government Chemist Laboratory as
a Government analyst said on 12/10/98 he received 46
packets which were wrapped in khaki paper and were in a
plastic blue bég from a person he called PC Shamhuna with
Force No. D. 9193, PW4 - DC Shamna is shown td have the
same force number D. 9193, It is therefore possible PW1 did
not get ;:orrectly the name of the detective constable who
brought the samples. All the 46 packets together weighed

9.1443 grams.

On 28t April, 1999 Kazija Hassan issued a Certificate of .
Analysis regarding the samples he had received from the
police. It said that the samples were bhang because they

contained what he called “cannabinol”. He sealed the samples

and handed them together with the Certificate of Analysis to




e

DC Shamna. Both the samples and the Certificate were

produced at the trial of the appellant as exhibits.

Before the trial magistrate the appellant gave evidence on
oath denyin.g he was ever found in possession of the bhang.
He had been sitting with colleagues when one out of a group of
policemen on patrol picked him and took him to Ngambo

Police Station. At the police station police counted 40 packets

‘containing bhang and alleged that they belonged to him

(appellant). His protests were not heeded and on the following -
day he was charged in court with the offence of which he was

later convicted.

In his appeal to the High Court his advocate, the same
Mr. Patel, filed 12 grounds of appeal. Some of those grounds

contained complaints which are similar to the ones before this

- Court. For example, there were the complaints that the

appellant ought to have been informed of his right under

section 162 of the Criminal Procedure Dccree to be defended

by an advocate and that such a right is also provided in the







